(ITEM) A resolution by Supervisor Taylor, amending Chapter 32 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances relating to budget preparation, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, elected officials and key budget and research support staff spend numerous hours working with the executive budget every autumn and utilize the adopted budget throughout the year; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made to provide these individuals with printed copies of the executive and adopted budgets; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby amends Chapter 32 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances as follows:

AN ORDINANCE

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 32.81 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County is amended as follows:

32.81. Budget preparation.

 (1) Discharge all of the following duties in connection with the preparation of the county's annual budget, including those imposed by s. 59.84, Wis. Stats.:

 (a) Develop procedures and format for the departments' submission of budget estimate for the county's fiscal year, including revenues, expenditures and capital improvement requirements.

(b) Compile county departmental estimate along with principal and interest requirements, cash appropriations for capital improvements, proposed new bond obligations, including interest and principal that would become due in the budget year, contingency requirements and an estimate of all revenues, including any surplus and the required tax levy, and transmit the report to the county executive and the county board.

(c) Assist the county executive in preparing the executive budget by:

(1) Developing a hearing schedule, and notifying county departments and other interested persons.

46 47		(2) Reviewing budget requests and recommending areas where changes may be considered.
48		Changes may be considered.
49		(3) Compiling the executive budget for transmittal to the county board.
50		
51		(4) Distributing a professionally printed copy of the executive budget to
52		each Milwaukee County Supervisor, any other elected County official who
53		requests a copy, the committee coordinator for the Committee on Finance,
54		Personnel, and Audit, and the staff of the research division of the
55		Comptroller's Office. Budget documents will continue to be available on
56		the County website for public access and historical purposes.
57		
58	(d)	Assist county board staff and the committee on financial finance,
59		personnel, and audit in publishing the executive budget.
60		
61	(e)	Assist the county executive and committee on financial finance, personnel,
62		and audit during the committee's budget hearing, including the preparation
63		of amendments to the executive budget.
64	(4)	
65	(f)	Compile the adopted budget, including the preparation of the necessary
66		resolutions for adoption by the county board.
67		
68	<u>(g)</u>	Distributing a professionally printed copy of the adopted budget to each
69		Milwaukee County Supervisor, any other elected County official who
70		requests a copy, the committee coordinator for the Committee on Finance,
71		Personnel, and Audit, and the staff of the research division of the
72		Comptroller's Office. Budget documents will continue to be available on
73		the County website for public access and historical purposes.
74 75	(ab)	Make recommendations to improve precedures for developing and
75 76	(g h)	Make recommendations to improve procedures for developing and
76 77		controlling the budget.
77 78	SECTION 2	The provisions of this ordinance amendment shall be effective upon
70 79	passage and	·
80	passage and	publication.
81 82 83 84	jmj	
83	01/29/15	
84	\\FI01WPCHC\CI	NTYBRD-Data1\$\Data\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2015\Jan\FPA\Resolutions\15-74.docx